
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Jonathan Malton 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 
 
 

26 January 2021 
 
To: The Leader – Councillor Bridget Smith  
 Deputy Leader (Statutory) – Councillor Dr. Aidan Van de Weyer  
 Members of the Cabinet – Bridget Smith, Dr. Aidan Van de Weyer, 

Neil Gough, Bill Handley, Dr. Tumi Hawkins, Peter McDonald, 
Brian Milnes, Hazel Smith and John Williams 

Quorum: Majority of the Cabinet including the Leader or Deputy Leader (Statutory) 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Cabinet, which will be held in the Virtual 
meeting - Online at South Cambridgeshire Hall on Wednesday, 3 February 2021 at 
10.00 a.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Liz Watts 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the community, 
access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all circumstances into 

account but, if you have any specific needs, please let us know, and we will do 
what we can to help you. 

 

 
Agenda 

Pages 
1. Apologies for Absence    
 To receive Apologies for Absence from Cabinet members.    
   
2. Declarations of Interest    
 
3. Announcements    
 
4. Minutes of Previous Meeting   1 - 6 
 To authorise the Leader to sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 

Monday, 18 January 2021 as a correct record.  
 

   
5. Public Questions    
 The deadline for receipt of public questions is noon on 

Wednesday, 27 
January. 
The Council’s scheme for public speaking at remote meetings may 
be inspected here: 
Public Questions at Remote Meetings  

 

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 03450 450 500 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 

https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD3494&ID=3494&RPID=1252720275


   
6. Issues arising from the Scrutiny and Overview Committee   7 - 8 
 
7. Actions Taken under the Chief Executive's Delegated 

Powers  
 9 - 10 

 
8. Doubling Nature Strategy   11 - 46 
 
9. Greater Cambridge Housing Strategy Annexes (Key)  47 - 88 
 
10. General Fund Budget 2021/2022   89 - 142 
 
11. Housing Revenue Account Budget 2021/2022   143 - 172 
 
12. Capital Investment Programme   173 - 184 
 
13. Treasury Management Strategy   185 - 226 
 
14. Capital Strategy   227 - 246 
 
15. Local Council Tax Support   247 - 252 
 



 Guidance Notes for Membership of the Public for Remote Meetings 
 Members of the public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting, except during the 

consideration of exempt or confidential items, by following the link to be published on the Council’s 
website. 
Any person who participates in the meeting in accordance with the Council’s procedure rules, is deemed 
to have consented to being recorded and to the use of those images (where participating via video 
conference) and/or sound recordings for webcast purposes. When speaking, members of the public 
should not disclose any personal information of any individual as this might infringe on the rights of that 
individual and breach the Data Protection Act. 
For more information about this meeting please contact democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

   

mailto:democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk


This page is left blank intentionally.



South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on 
Monday, 18 January 2021 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
Present: Councillor Bridget Smith (Leader of Council) 
 Councillor Dr. Aidan Van de Weyer (Deputy Leader of Council (Statutory) - 

Strategic Planning and Transport) 
 
Councillors: Neil Gough Deputy Leader (non statutory) - Transformation 

and Projects 
 Bill Handley Lead Cabinet Member for Community Resilience 
 Dr. Tumi Hawkins Lead Cabinet member for Planning Policy and 

Delivery 
 Peter McDonald Lead Cabinet Member for Business Recovery 
 Brian Milnes Lead Cabinet Member for Environmental 

Services and Licensing 
 Hazel Smith Lead Cabinet member for Housing 
 John Williams Lead Cabinet member for Finance 
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Anne Ainsworth Chief Operating Officer 
 Peter Campbell Head of Housing 
 Mark Deas Senior Policy Planner 
 Rebecca Dobson Democratic Services Manager 
 Susan Gardner Craig Head of HR and Corporate Services 
 Stephen Kelly Joint Director of Planning and Economic 

Development 
 Peter Maddock Head of Finance 
 Jonathan Malton Cabinet Support Officer 
 Liam Martin AV Support Officer 
 Lesley McFarlane Development Officer - Health Specialist 
 Rory McKenna Deputy Head of Legal Practice/Monitoring Officer 
 Jenny Nuttycombe Senior Planning Policy Officer 
 Liz Watts Chief Executive 
 
Councillors Anna Bradnam, Grenville Chamberlain, Dr. Claire Daunton, 
Dr. Douglas de Lacey, Sue Ellington, Geoff Harvey, Heather Williams and 
Dr. Richard Williams were in attendance, by invitation. 
 
 
1. Leader's Announcements 
 
 There were no announcements 
  
2. Apologies for Absence 
 
 Councillor Judith Rippeth, Vice Chair of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee 

send her apologies for absence. 
  

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Cabinet Monday, 18 January 2021 

3. Declarations of Interest 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
4. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 Cabinet authorised the Leader to sign, as a correct record, the public version of 

the Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 7 December 2020. 
 
Councillor Neil Gough sent apologies for absence at the meeting held on 7 
December 2020 and abstained from voting to affirm the minutes thereof. 

  
5. Public Questions 
 
 There was one public question received ahead of the meeting. 

 
(a) From Mr. Daniel Fulton 
“The Fews Lane Consortium is in the process of conducting a full audit of the 
Council’s PS2 planning performance returns submitted to the Ministry of 
Housing, Communities and Local Government. 
 
To date, our volunteers have completed the audit for Q2 2020. Whilst the Council 
reported to the Ministry of Housing, Communitie
[...]

  
6. Issues arising from the Scrutiny and Overview Committee 
 
 Cabinet received and noted a report from Councillor Grenville Chamberlain, 

Chair of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee, and Councillor Judith Rippeth, 
Vice-Chair of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee, informing it about the 
discussions at, and recommendations from the Committee’s meeting held on 17 
December 2020. 

  
7. Actions Taken under the Chief Executive's Delegated Powers 
 
 Cabinet received and noted a report relating to the actions taken under the 

Chief Executive’s Delegated Powers: 
 

 Christmas Support for Wet-led Pubs Policy, decision taken on 
Wednesday, 15th December 2020 

 National Lockdown Business Support Policy Addendum (Local 
Restrictions Business Support), decision taken on Monday, 21st December 
2020 

  
8. Authority Monitoring Report for Greater Cambridge 2019-2020 
 
 Councillor Dr. Tumi Hawkins, Lead Cabinet Member for Planning and Policy, 

introduced a report on the Greater Cambridge Authority Monitoring Report (AMR) 
2019-20. The report, which covered both Cambridge and South Cambridgeshire, 
was brought to this meeting following a request made at the Cambridge Planning 
and Transport Scrutiny Committee meeting in September 2020, to be considered 
at a meeting rather than being published as a decision outside a meeting.  The 
AMR was set out as an appendix. Councillor Dr. Tumi Hawkins referred to the 
key findings as set out, and thanked Officers for completing the report during the 
Covid-19 pandemic.  
 
Councillor Anna Bradnam, Vice Chair of the Council, requested clarification of 
the allocations for gypsy and traveller sites. Councillor Dr. Tumi Hawkins 
responded that there was sufficient provision, based on the need identified in the 
local plan. The Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development said a new 
needs assessment was being undertaken. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor Dr. Claire Daunton, Councillor Dr. Tumi 
Hawkins said that th
[...]
 It is a sister document to the Zero Carbon Strategy, outlining how the 

Council uses its widening spheres of influence, on its own estate, through policies and 

through wider influence in partnerships and communities to achieve more wildlife-rich 

habitats, increased tree canopy cover and better accessibility to green space.  

Recommendations 

3. That Cabinet adopt the draft Doubling Nature Strategy at Appendix A. 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 

4. The Doubling Nature Strategy sets out in high-level terms the Council’s approach to 

achieving the aim agreed at Full Council in July 2019 to double nature in South 

Cambridgeshire.   

5. The Climate and Environment Advisory Committee recommended adoption of the 

Doubling Nature Strategy at its meeting on 12 January.  

Details 

6. Full Council recognised the ecological emergency on 18 July 2019 and agreed an aim to 

‘double the area of rich wildlife habitats, tree cover and accessible green space in order 

for nature and people to thrive, and businesses to prosper’. 

7. The need for a ‘visionary strategy’ setting out the Council’s programme in response to 

this motion was agreed by the Head of Waste & Environment and the Chair of the 

Climate & Environment Advisory Committee following adoption of the Zero Carbon 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 8



Strategy in May 2020.  The objectives, scope, structure and schedule for the strategy 

were discussed and approved by CEAC on 1 September. 

8. The Doubling Nature Strategy is a sister document to the Zero Carbon Strategy, outlining 

how the Council uses its widening spheres of influence: as an exemplar on its own 

estate, through policies and through its wider influence in partnerships and communities.  

9. The Strategy is complementary to work being carried out by Greater Cambridge Shared 

Planning to map opportunities for green infrastructure, and develop a new Greater 

Cambridge Local Plan, and a new Greater Cambridge Biodiversity Supplementary 

Planning
[...]
Affordable Rents as 

an annexe to the Greater Cambridge Housing Strategy.   

 

6. Following approval, this will then go out to wider public consultation and Cabinet 

are asked to give delegated authority to the Lead Member for Housing to approve 

the final policies subject to minor amendments, if any, arising from the 

consultation.  

Reasons for Recommendations 

7. The inclusion of the Build to Rent and Clustering policies as part of the Greater 

Cambridge Housing Strategy will ensure that the Council can provide policy 

direction in terms of applications coming forward for Build to Rent schemes and 

the clustering and distribution of affordable housing.  Whilst these policies will not 

carry the same weight as policies within the Local Plan, they will be a material 

consideration in determining planning applications and will help to inform the joint 

Local Plan currently in development. 

 

8. The policy regarding the setting of Affordable Rents will set out the expectations 

of the Councils in terms of its priorities for homes to be truly affordable.  Whilst the 

Council cannot make this a requirement, the policy draws on the existing 

partnership approach with Registered Housing Providers to provide clear 

guidance which they should have regard to when determining their Affordable 

Rents. 

Details – Summary of draft policies 

Build to Rent 

9. Build to Rent is a relatively new model of housing delivery which provides 

purpose built homes entirely for rent, which are professionally managed and offer 

tenancies of three years or more.  An element of affordable housing is expected 

to be provided as ‘affordable private rent’. 

Page 48



 

10. The draft policy follows some research recently commissioned between the two 

Councils and takes into account requirements in the NPPF and government Build 

to Rent guidance. 

 

11. It covers issues such as: housing mix; quality of homes and management; 

approach to provision of affordable hou
[...]
rent or mortgage associated with 

an affordable home, but is also affected by living costs associated with the 

location and design of someone’s home.  For example, a highly energy 

efficient home can lead to it being more affordable in terms of utility costs.  

Therefore, provision has been made within this policy for Affordable Rents to 

be charged at up to 80% of a median market rent, where it can be 

 

 

 

 

Page 87



This page is left blank intentionally.



 
 
  
REPORT TO: 
 

Cabinet 3 February 2021 

LEAD CABINET MEMBER: 
 

Councillor John Williams, 
Lead Cabinet Member for Finance 
 

LEAD OFFICER: Peter Maddock, Head of Finance  
 

 

Summary General Fund Revenue Budget 2021/2022 
 

Executive Summary 
 

1. To consider the summary General Fund Revenue Budget for 2021/2022 and to 
recommend the Revenue Budget to Council. 

 

Key Decision 
 

2. This is not a key decision 
 

Recommendations 
 

3. That Cabinet is requested to consider the report and, if satisfied, to recommend 
to Council to: 
 

(a) Take into account the detailed budgets presented at Appendix B (white 
pages), and summarised at Appendix A (blue page), with an estimated 
General Fund Gross Operating Expenditure for 2021/2022 of £71.633 
million, estimated Gross Operating Income of £49.145 million and 
estimated General Fund Net Operating Expenditure of £22.488 million; 
 

(b) Acknowledge the key factors which have led to the proposed General 
Fund Revenue Budget, with service pressures summarised at Appendix 
C and offsetting efficiency savings/policy options summarised at 
Appendix D ; 

 

(c) Acknowledge that the 2021/2022 General Fund Revenue Budget gross 
expenditure is covered by forecast income sources (assuming no 
change in Government grant) and, therefore, any addition(s) to 
expenditure that are made by the Cabinet or Council will need to be met 
from the General Fund Balance; 

 

(d) Approve the 2021/2022 General Fund Revenue Budget taking into 
account the statement by the Chief Finance Officer on the risks and 
robustness of the estimates as required under Section 25 of the Local 
Government Act 2003 (reproduced at Appendix F);  
 

(e) Set the Council Tax Requirement for 2021/2022 at £9,994,789; 
 

(f) Approve an increase in the District element of the Council Tax of £5 per 
annum, giving an average Band D Council Tax of £155.31, plus the 
relevant amounts required by the precepts of the Parish Councils, 
Cambridgeshire County Council, Cambridgeshire Police & Crime 
Commissioner and the Cambridgeshire Fire Authority;  

 

Page 89

Agenda Item 10



(g) Authorise the Head of Finance, on the basis of the proposals set out in 
the report, to prepare the formal Council Tax Resolution for presentation 
to Council at its scheduled meeting on 23 February 2021; 

 

(h) Approve the estimates of the amounts required to be made under the 
Non-domestic Rating (Rates Retention) Regulations 2013 as set out in 
paragraphs 34 to 37;  

 

(i)  Approve the acceptance of any grants made during 2021/2022 by the 
Government under Section 31 of the Local Government Act 2003 in 
respect of Business Rates;   

 

(j) Approve the use of the additional income from the Business Rate Pool, 
estimated at £1,100,000 in 2021/2022, for transfer to the established 
Renewables Reserve for priority projects; 

 

(k) Subject to any changes to the recommendations above, recommend to 
Full Council:  

 

(i) The 2021/2022 General Fund Revenue Budget based on known 
commitments at this time and planned levels of Service/functions 
resulting in a Budget Requirement of £21.719 million; 
 

(ii) The District Council Precept on the Collection Fund (Council Tax 
Requirement) of £9.995 million in 2021/2022 (based on the 
Provisional Government Settlement) and a Band D Council Tax of 
£155.31.  

 

Reason for Recommendations 
 

4. To enable the Cabinet to recommend to Full Council the 2021/2022 General Fund 
Revenue Budget.  

 

Details 
 

(A) Prospects 
[...]
 financial resilience will depend upon appropriate mitigating actions 
ranging from effective financial control, a clear financial strategy and strong 
financial governance. The ongoing assessment of the Council’s financial 
resilience, including the sufficiency of Reserves, will form a major element of 
the Council’s response to this new financial landscape. 

Page 141



This page is left blank intentionally.



 
 
 
  
REPORT TO: 
 

Cabinet 3 February 2021 

LEAD CABINET MEMBER: 
 

Councillor John Williams, 
Lead Cabinet Member for Finance 
 

LEAD OFFICER: Peter Maddock, Head of Finance  
 

 

Housing Revenue Account Revenue & Capital Budget: 2021/2022 
 

Executive Summary 
 
1. To consider the summary Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Revenue and Capital 

Budget for 2021/2022 and to recommend the HRA Budget to Council. 
 

Key Decision 
 

2. This is not a key decision 
 

Recommendations 
 

3. That Cabinet is requested to consider the report and, if satisfied, to recommend 
to Council to: 
 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA): Revenue 
 

(a) approve the HRA revenue budget for 2021/2022 as shown in the HRA 
Budget Summary as presented at Appendix A; 
 

HRA: Review of Rents and Charges 
 

(b) Approve that council dwelling rents for all social rented properties be 
increased by the Consumer Prices Index plus 1% (1.5%), in line with 
legislative requirements introduced as part of the Welfare Reform and 
Work Act, with effect from 1st April 2021; 
 

(c) Approve that affordable rents are reviewed in line with rent legislation, to 
ensure that rents charged are no more than 80% of market rent for 
2021/2022. Local policy is to cap affordable rents at the lower level of 
Local Housing Allowance, which will result in rent variations in line with 
any changes notified to the authority in this level, effective from 1st April 
2021; 

 
(d) Approve inflationary increases of 0.6% in garage rents for 2021/2022. 

 
 

(e) Approve the proposed service charges for HRA services and facilities 
provided to both tenants and leaseholders, as shown in Appendix D. 

 

 

Page 143

Agenda Item 11



 
 
HRA: Capital 

 

(f) Approve the required level of funding for new build investment between 
2021/2022 and 2025/2026 to ensure that commitments can be met in 
respect of the investment of all right to buy receipts currently retained or 
anticipated to be received by the authority for this period. This 
expenditure will take the form of HRA new build, with the 70% top up 
met by other HRA resources; 
 

(g) approve the HRA Medium Term Financial Strategy forecasts as shown in 
Appendix B; 

 

(h) approve the Housing Capital Programme as shown in Appendix C. 
 

Reason for Recommendations 
 

4. To enable the Cabinet to recommend to Full Council the 2021/2022 HRA Revenue 
Budget and Capital Programme.  

 

Details 
 

(A) Background 
 

5. The HRA is a ring-fenced area of the Council’s activity and represents the landlord 
activity which the authority carries out as a stock retaining authority.  
 

6. HRA budgets continue to be set in the context of a 30-year business plan, which is 
reviewed in November and February of each year. The HRA budget setting report 
covers both HRA revenue and capital spending. As the authority’s landlord account, 
the HRA accounts for all services to tenants and leaseholders and is the account into 
which the proceeds of the rent and landlord service charges are credited. 
 

7. Resource available to invest in housing is dependent upon the income streams for 
the HRA, the most significant of these being the rental income for the housing stock. 
For the four years ended 31st March 2020, the Council were required to reduce rents 
by 1% per annum to comply with a national approach to rent setting. From 1st April 
2020 rents can be increased by the September Consumer Prices Index (CPI) plus 
1%. This equates to a 1.5% increase from 1St April 2021. The Government has 
previously indicated that CPI plus 1% will apply

Minutes of the meeting


South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on 
Wednesday, 3 February 2021 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
Present: Councillor Bridget Smith (Leader of Council) 
 Councillor Dr. Aidan Van de Weyer (Deputy Leader of Council (Statutory) - 

Strategic Planning and Transport) 
 
Councillors: Neil Gough Deputy Leader (non-statutory) - Transformation 

and Projects 
 Bill Handley Lead Cabinet Member for Community Resilience 
 Dr. Tumi Hawkins Lead Cabinet member for Planning Policy and 

Delivery 
 Peter McDonald Lead Cabinet Member for Business Recovery 
 Brian Milnes Lead Cabinet Member for Environmental 

Services and Licensing 
 Hazel Smith Lead Cabinet member for Housing 
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Farzana Ahmed Chief Accountant 
 Peter Campbell Head of Housing 
 Dobson Democratic Services Manager 
 Julie Fletcher Head of Housing Strategy 
 Peter Maddock Head of Finance 
 Jonathan Malton Cabinet Support Officer 
 Liam Martin AV Support Officer 
 Rory McKenna Deputy Head of Legal Practice/Monitoring Officer 
 Trevor Nicoll Head of Environment and Waste 
 Liz Watts Chief Executive 
 
Councillors Anna Bradnam, Nigel Cathcart, Grenville Chamberlain, Dr. Claire Daunton, 
Dr. Douglas de Lacey, Sue Ellington, Geoff Harvey, Bunty Waters, Heather Williams and 
Dr. Richard Williams were in attendance, by invitation. 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence 
 
 Apologies for Absence were received from Councillor John Williams, Lead 

Cabinet Member for Finance, and Councillor Judith Rippeth, Vice Chair of the 
Scrutiny and Overview Committee. 

  
2. Declarations of Interest 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
3. Announcements 
 
 Councillor Bridget Smith, Leader of the Council, announced the flag outside 

South Cambridgeshire Hall would be flown at half-mast to honour the passing of 



Cabinet Wednesday, 3 February 2021 

Captain Sir Tom Moore.  
  
4. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 Cabinet authorised the Leader to sign, as a correct record, the public version of 

the Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 18 January 2021.  
  
5. Public Questions 
 
 There were no public questions received ahead of the meeting. 
  
6. Issues arising from the Scrutiny and Overview Committee 
 
 Cabinet received and noted a report from Councillor Grenville Chamberlain, 

Chair of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee, and Councillor Judith Rippeth, 
Vice-Chair of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee, informing it about the 
discussions at, and recommendations from the Committee’s meeting held on 19 
January 2021. 
 
The report related to: 
 

 General Fund Budget 2021/2022 

 Housing Revenue Account Budget 2021/2022 

 Treasuring Management Strategy 

 Capital Strategy 
  
7. Actions Taken under the Chief Executive's Delegated Powers 
 
 Cabinet received and noted a report relating to the actions taken under the 

Chief Executive’s Delegated Powers: 
 

 National Lockdown Business Support Policy Addendum, decision taken 
on Wednesday, 20th January 2021. 

  
8. Doubling Nature Strategy 
 
 The Leader of the Council introduced the Doubling Nature Strategy, which set 

out in high-level terms the Council’s approach to doubling nature in South 
Cambridgeshire; a vision initially agreed by the Council in July 2019. The Leader 
outlined how the Council would use its widening spheres of influence, on its own 
estate, through policies and through wider influence in partnerships and 
communities to achieve more wildlife-rich habitats, increased tree canopy cover 
and better accessibility to green spaces. 
 
Councillor Dr. Tumi Hawkins, Lead Cabinet Member for Planning and Policy, was 
pleased to support the strategy, noting how it complemented the work of the 
Greater Cambridge Planning Service in mapping out opportunities for increasing 
and enhancing nature, including through the call for green sites as part of the 
Local Plan process. Councillor Dr. Aidan Van de Weyer, the Deputy Leader of 
the Council supported the strategy, welcoming the coordination of the various 



Cabinet Wednesday, 3 February 2021 

ways in which the Council could improve nature across the district. Councillor 
Brian Milnes, Lead Cabinet Member for Environment and Licencing, thanked 
Officers for their work, and noted how the Three Free Trees scheme had helped 
encourage tree-planting across the district. 
 
Councillor Hazel Smith, Lead Cabinet member for Housing, noted the Tenant 
Participation Group was being replaced with the Housing Engagement Board 
and requested that the strategy be updated to reflect this change. The Leader of 
the Council agreed the strategy would be amended. 
 
Councillor Heather Williams supported the wider project. The Chair of the 
Council welcomed the strategy.  He made suggestions regarding the amount of 
colour, and the images used within the report.  The Leader of the Council 
clarified there was no intention to print copies of the strategy. Councillor Dr. 
Claire Daunton hoped there would be a wide readership, especially among 
Parish Councils. The Leader confirmed the report would be widely distributed 
after publication. 
 
After a further short discussion, the Leader closed the debate and thanked 
Officers for their work, and Cabinet: 
 
Adopted the draft Doubling Nature Strategy at Appendix A, subject to minor 
amendments by the Lead Officer in consultation with the Leader of the Council. 

  
9. Greater Cambridge Housing Strategy Annexes 
 
 Councillor Hazel Smith, Lead Cabinet Member for Housing, introduced the 

Greater Cambridge Housing Strategy Annexes, informing the Members this 
report could ensure the Council could provide policy direction in terms of 
applications coming forward for Build to Rent schemes and the clustering and 
distribution of affordable housing. She requested an amendment to the 
decisions, to delegate authority to the Lead Cabinet Member for Housing for 
minor amendments. 
 
Councillor Claire Daunton and Councillor Heather Williams asked if this proposal 
would affect the clustering of properties. The Head of Housing responded that 
this would avoid the concentration of certain tenures but would provide further 
clarity within the policy to make it clearer that clusters would be dispersed 
appropriately across the whole development. The Chair of the Council requested 
amendments to the graph below paragraph 18 of the report, along with a missing 
sentence at the end of paragraph 24 in appendix A. The Head of Housing 
confirmed the graph would be updated and ensured the missing sentence would 
be amended as required. 
 
After a further short debate, Cabinet: 
 

a) Approved the draft policies relating to Build to Rent, Clustering and 
Distribution of Affordable Housing and Affordable Rents as an annexe to 
the Greater Cambridge Housing Strategy. 

b) Following approval, to delegate authority to the Lead Member for Housing 



Cabinet Wednesday, 3 February 2021 

to approve the final policies subject to minor amendments, if any, arising 
from public consultation   

  
10. General Fund Budget 2021/2022 
 
 Cabinet considered the General Fund Revenue Budget for 2021-2022.  The 

Leader of the Council introduced the report, noting the amendment from the 
previous Scrutiny and Overview meeting, budgeting a two-year post for a 
Welfare and Visiting Advisor to support and enhance the work of the Housing 
Benefits team and ensuring the Council Tax bill for residents would continue to 
be in the lowest 25 per cent of all district council taxes. 
 
After further discussion, the Cabinet: 
 
Recommended that Council: 
 

a) Take into account the detailed budgets presented at Appendix B 
(white pages), and summarised at Appendix A (blue page), with an 
estimated General Fund Gross Operating Expenditure for 
2021/2022 of £71.633 million, estimated Gross Operating Income 
of £49.145 million and estimated General Fund Net Operating 
Expenditure of £22.488 million; 

b) Acknowledge the key factors which have led to the proposed 
General Fund Revenue Budget, with service pressures 
summarised at Appendix C and offsetting efficiency savings/policy 
options summarised at Appendix D; 

c) Acknowledge that the 2021/2022 General Fund Revenue Budget 
gross expenditure is covered by forecast income sources 
(assuming no change in Government grant) and, therefore, any 
addition(s) to expenditure that are made by the Cabinet or Council 
will need to be met from the General Fund Balance; 

d) Approve the 2021/2022 General Fund Revenue Budget taking into 
account the statement by the Chief Finance Officer on the risks 
and robustness of the estimates as required under Section 25 of 
the Local Government Act 2003 (reproduced at Appendix F);  

e) Set the Council Tax Requirement for 2021/2022 at £9,994,789; 
f) Approve an increase in the District element of the Council Tax of £5 

per annum, giving an average Band D Council Tax of £155.31, 
plus the relevant amounts required by the precepts of the Parish 
Councils, Cambridgeshire County Council, Cambridgeshire Police 
& Crime Commissioner and the Cambridgeshire Fire Authority;  

g) Authorise the Head of Finance, on the basis of the proposals set 
out in the report, to prepare the formal Council Tax Resolution for 
presentation to Council at its scheduled meeting on 23 February 
2021; 

h) Approve the estimates of the amounts required to be made under 
the Non-domestic Rating (Rates Retention) Regulations 2013 as 
set out in paragraphs 34 to 37;  

i) Approve the acceptance of any grants made during 2021/2022 by 
the Government under Section 31 of the Local Government Act 



Cabinet Wednesday, 3 February 2021 

2003 in respect of Business Rates;   
j) Approve the use of the additional income from the Business Rate 

Pool, estimated at £1,100,000 in 2021/2022, for transfer to the 
established Renewables Reserve for priority projects; 

k) Subject to any changes to the recommendations above, 
recommend to Full Council:  

 
(i) The 2021/2022 General Fund Revenue Budget based on 

known commitments at this time and planned levels of 
Service/functions resulting in a Budget Requirement of 
£21.719 million; 

(ii) The District Council Precept on the Collection Fund (Council 
Tax Requirement) of £9.995 million in 2021/2022 (based on 
the Provisional Government Settlement) and a Band D 
Council Tax of £155.31. 

  
11. Housing Revenue Account Budget 2021/2022 
 
 Cabinet considered the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Budget for 2021-2022. 

The Leader of the Council introduced the report, and noted the budget was 
initially set in the context of the 30-year business plan, with a continued drive to 
improve the customer service to the Council’s tenants and grow its social 
housing stock. 
 
Councillor Hazel Smith, the Lead Cabinet Member for Housing, noted the service 
charges in Appendix D were not discussed at the Scrutiny and Overview 
Committee meeting on 19 January 2021. She thanked the officers of the Housing 
Team for their work in drafting the budget. 
 
After a short debate, Cabinet recommended to Council to: 
 

a) Approve the HRA revenue budget for 2021/2022 as shown in the HRA 
Budget Summary as presented at Appendix A; 

b) Approve that council dwelling rents for all social rented properties be 
increased by the Consumer Prices Index plus 1% (1.5%), in line with 
legislative requirements introduced as part of the Welfare Reform and 
Work Act, with effect from 1st April 2021; 

c) Approve that affordable rents are reviewed in line with rent legislation, to 
ensure that rents charged are no more than 80% of market rent for 
2021/2022. Local policy is to cap affordable rents at the lower level of 
Local Housing Allowance, which will result in rent variations in line with 
any changes notified to the authority in this level, effective from 1st April 
2021; 

d) Approve inflationary increases of 0.6% in garage rents for 2021/2022. 
e) Approve the proposed service charges for HRA services and facilities 

provided to both tenants and leaseholders, as shown in Appendix D. 
f) Approve the required level of funding for new build investment between 

2021/2022 and 2025/2026 to ensure that commitments can be met in 
respect of the investment of all right to buy receipts currently retained or 
anticipated to be received by the authority for this period. This expenditure 



Cabinet Wednesday, 3 February 2021 

will take the form of HRA new build, with the 70% top up met by other 
HRA resources; 

g) Approve the HRA Medium Term Financial Strategy forecasts as shown in 
Appendix B; 

h) Approve the Housing Capital Programme as shown in Appendix C. 
  
12. Capital Investment Programme 
 
 Cabinet considered the Capital Investment Programme for financial years 2021-

2022 to 2025-2026. The Leader of the Council introduced the report, observing 
the revision of the programme due to the impact of the Covid 19 pandemic and 
the changes to the rules of the Public Works Loan Board. 
 
After further discussion, Cabinet: 
 
Recommended to Council the revised Capital Programme outlined at Appendix 
A. 

  
13. Treasury Management Strategy 
 
 Cabinet considered the annual review of the Treasury Management Strategy. 

The Leader of the Council introduced the report and recommended the refreshed 
Strategy for adoption by the Council, considering the changes around the 
borrowing rules for the Public Works Loan Board which came into effect from 26 
November 2020. 
 
Councillor Brian Milnes, Lead Cabinet Member for Environmental Services and 
Licensing commented the Council was adding environmental, social and 
governance considerations to all future investments. 
 
After further discussion, Cabinet: 
 
Recommended to Council the updated Treasury Management Strategy attached 
at Appendix A to the report which sets the policy framework for the Council’s 
treasury management activity, including the Treasury Management Policy 
Statement, Minimum Revenue Provision Policy and Treasury Indicators. 

  
14. Capital Strategy 
 
 Cabinet considered the Capital Strategy. The Leader of the Council introduced 

the report, reflecting the update to the guidelines of the Public Works Loan 
Board. Councillor Hazel Smith, Lead Cabinet Member for Housing, 
recommended a minor amendment to the strategy, stating there was no longer 
any reduction in energy conservation in existing Council properties. 
 
After further discussion, Cabinet: 
 
Recommended to Full Council the updated Capital Strategy attached at 
Appendix A to the report which sets the policy framework for the development, 
management and monitoring of capital investment, and Prudential Indicators, 



Cabinet Wednesday, 3 February 2021 

subject to minor amendments by the Head of Finance in consultation with the 
Lead Cabinet Member for Finance. 

  
15. Local Council Tax Support 
 
 Cabinet considered the Localised Council Tax Support (LCTS). The Leader of 

the Council introduced the report, proposing the current scheme for 2020-2021 to 
be continued for 2021-2022. Cabinet noted that this was an annual review of the 
scheme to keep it in line with the Consumer Price Index. 
  
After further discussion, Cabinet: 
 
Recommended to Council, at its meeting on 23 February 2021 the adoption of 
Option 1, comprising the LCTS Income Bands scheme currently in operation, 
with an uprating of calculation figures in line with the Consumer Price Index. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 

11.28 a.m. 
 

 


